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Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project

Appendix B
Photographer: Ron Reno, Geoarch Sciences

Photo 1. Commercial Streetscape on North Lake Blvd (SR. 28)
View West, from Chipmunk Street. (KBBS, Fr.3, 1-31-03)

Photo 2. Commercial Streetscape on North Lake Blvd (SR. 28)
View East, from Bear Street. (KBBS, Fr.8, 1-31-03)

Project Area Photographs B-1



Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project

Appendix B
Photographer: Ron Reno, Geoarch Sciences

Photo 3. Commercial Streetscape on North Lake Blvd (SR. 28)
View West, from Bear Street. (KBBS, Fr.7, 1-31-03)

Photo 4. Commercial Streetscape on North Lake Blvd (SR. 28)
View East, from Secline Street. (KBBS, Fr.10, 1-31-03)

Project Area Photographs B-2
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Photographer: Ron Reno, Geoarch Sciences
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Photo 5. Typical Residential Streetscape showing Brockway Vista Avenue.

View East, from Coon Street. (KBBS, Fr.13, 1-31-03)

Photo 6. Typical Residential Streetscape showing Salmon Avenue.

View East, from Coon Street. (KBBS, Fr.16, 1-31-03)

Project Area Photographs



Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project

Appendix B
Photographer: Ron Reno, Geoarch Sciences

Photo 7. Fritz Lentz Photo circa 1940°s of North Lake Blvd (Hwy.28); View
Southeast, from near Bear Street. (Lentz B 1549; courtesy of Vista Gallery)

Photo 8.  Fritz Lentz Photo circa late 30’s or early 40’s of North Lake Blvd
View Northwest, near Bear Street (Lentz B 1155; courtesy of Vista Gallery).

Project Area Photographs B-4
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(Not included for confidentiality purposes, not for public review)




Attachment 4. Correspondence




MACTEC

Native American Herliape Comimission
213 Capitol Mall, Room 364
Socramento, CA 93514

nahefc pache!l net

Angust 22, 2003

RE: Kings Beach Comimeeial Core Improvement Project; Caltrans 03-PLA-02S,
P.M.9.19/10.27, D.P. 14.79/16.53, EA 03-0C9300; MACTEC Project No. 56763.05B-C

Dear NAHC:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting is completing archaeological and historical
architecture inventories of the Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project for
Placer County, Californin, The cultural resource aspects of this project started in 2001,
The project is designed to alleviate traffic flow nnd parking issues within Kings Beach
near State Route 28 and includes various improvements such as highway redesign, off
highway parking, and erosion control features. This area is illustrated on the Kings Beach
Vicinity and Location Map as the area within the labeled Project Area Boundary (Figure
1). This map is taken from the USGS Kings Beach 7.57 quadrangle.

We are requesting a record search of the sacred land file to indicate the presence or
absence of Native American cultural resources located within and adjacent the immediate
Project Area Boundary also considered the Area of Potential Effect.

We nre also asking vour office to provide us with a contaet list of Native Ameriean
individuals and/or organizations that mayv have direct knowledge of Native American
heritage resources located within the Project Area Boundary or immediate vicinity.

This effort will be reviewed by CaltransFHWA and TRPA as part of the Section 106
requirements for those agencies.

We look forward to your response. If you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to contact me or Bill Reich,

Sincerelv,

Vickie L. Clax. RPA William J. Reich, CF

Cultural Resource Program Director Senior Prineipal Scientis:
Senior Archacologist

Attachment: Figure | Map
CC: Dan LaPlante. Placer County Deparimient of Public Works

MACTEC Enginaering and Censulting, Inc.
1872 E. Cailage Papway, Sulte 162 » Carsan Ciry, NV EFTCE
776-808-9952 « Fax: 770-000-2004
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STATE OF CALFORNIA — SR T R T TLE

HNATWE AMERICAN HERITAGE CONMMISSION
#6 CARMTOL MALL, ROOM 364

SACRAMENTD, C& BRR1d

(1) a51-a087

Fai (B1) i aoua

Wob Slbe wAAa mbha. o, g

Soplembar 2, 2005

Viekin Glay

Cultural Resourca Program Dieactor
Senlor Archasolagiat

MACTEC

Sent by Fax ; 775-888-9994
Mumber of Pages: 2

RE: Proposad King Beach Cammarcial Caré Improvement project, Placer County..

Daar Ma. Clay:

A record gearch of tho sacred land file has failed o indicale the presence ol Naliva Amarican
eullural resourcas in the immediale projpct area. The absance of specilic site inlormation in the
sacred lands file doas not indicate tha absence of cullural resources in any project area. Other
sourcas of cullural resourcos should alse be contacled for Information regarding kKnown and
recordad sites,

Enclasad is a list ol Native Amaricans individualsiorganizations whe may have knowladge of
cultural resources in he project area, The Commission makes no recommandation or
preference ol a single Individual, or group over anather, This list should provide a starting place
in localing areas of potantial adverse Impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you
contact all of those indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others
with spocific knowledge. By contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to
respond to claims of failure to consult with the appropriate inbe or group, I a response has nol
bean recelved within twe weeks of nofification, the Commiasion requests that you follow-up With
a tolephone call to ensure that the project information has been received.

If ysu receive nolilication of change of addresses and phoneé numbers from any of these
individuals or groups, pleasa notify me. With your assislance we are able 10 assure thal our
ligts contain currant information, 1f you have any questions or need additional information,
please contac! ma at (916) 653-4038,

Sindpraly, q.ﬁ
B e

Dabb adway
ntal Specialist I
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Native Amerlean Contacts
Placer County
September 2, 2005

Aose Enos

15310 Bancroft Road Maidu
Auburn » CA 85603 Washoe
(530) 878-2378

Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California
Brian Wallace, Chalmparson

919 Highway 395 South Washoe
Gardnervillo + NV 88410

abw il w, tribe.uz
??&w 1
775-285-6240 Fax

Washoe Tribe of Nevada and Califomia
William Daneing Feaihor, Washos Archive & Cultural Gt
#61 Crasoenl Drive Washoe

mmnﬂﬂgg « NV BRTO1
(775) B88-0036
(775) B2A-0037 FAX

THilS liat im currant only o6 of U dale of tils document.

Dimtrifurtian ai thiy 1 doen not relleve sny prreen of statutory rm:w A dnflresd In Sestion TOSLS of tha Moalth und
Safaty Code, Soeotion 5007 44 of the Public Hesgurona Code and R ot the Putdllo Assouroes Coda,

Thig liat ks anfy applicabia for ginitacting local Nadlva M#‘Hzrll with regard 4o cullumil resgarns ascoenment fgn Ui proposed
Hings mmﬁmmmlﬂ Cors Improvamaent project, Plecer Sounty.




A MACTEC

September 12, 20035

Ms, Rose Enos
15310 Bancroft Road
Aubum, CA 95603

RE: Proposed Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project, Plucer County
Dear Ms. Enos:

Placer County Department of Public Works in cooperation with the California
Department of Transportation (Caltrans), the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA),
and the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA), is proposing to make improvements
to State Route 28 including rondway redesign, off road parking, and erosion control
features within the town of Kings Beach (map allached). As a result of proposed
construction, there may be a polential for this project lo alfect siles thal are important to
the local Native American communily.

Your name was given 1o us by the California Native American Henitage Commission
(NAHC) as a representative of the local Native American community who may have
knowledge and/or concerns aboul Native American heritage resources in the project arca.
A search of the sacred land file by the NAHC has failed to indicate the presence of
Native American sacred sites located in the immediate project area. Il you are aware of
any sites in this area that you feel are in danger of being affected by the proposed project,
please contact me at your earliesl convenience (775) 888-9992 x226. Thank you [or
assisting us in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

| l = ( -.r - i : .l'r- . .-l'!
L y 4 - _ i L e r -
R4 L_-\.J-L -L _ﬂ {,.ﬂ/,:_:’gr'f,;:#w ({ ..-_'"fi"""";,-’F"
Vickie L, Clay, RPA “ Wilham J, Reéh, CF

Cultural Resource Program Direcior Semar Prineipal Seientist

Attachment: Figure 1 Map
CC: Dan LaPlante, Placer County Departiment of Public Works

MACTED Engirgarng and Canadiiing, Ing.
me N E:Il'l'rlun Patkwiy, Sulté 182 « Carsan Ciy, MY 85706
TTH-FN-RE2 « Fax: 775-AN0-95%04




A MACTEC

Jume 13, 2003

Brian Wallace, Chuir
Washoe Tribal HQ

219 Highway 393
Gardnerville, XV 89410

RE: Washoe Culiiral Review of the Dradt Culivral Resources Sur-ey Report for the
Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project, Placer County, California

Dear Me. Wallace:

Placer County hos requested we provide vou with a copy of MACTEC s draft Cultural
Resourees Survey Report for the Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Froject in
Placer County, Califomia for review. This project has evolved in boundary and scope
since 2001, thus the results presented reprezent three survey phasss,

| have provided the dralt copy to William Dancing Feather for Cuitural Resource Review
and eomment. | you have any questions or comments, do not hesiiate to call me. We
look forward to comments from the Washoe Tnbe.

Sincerely,

delle (.. gf#ﬁg

Viekie L. Clay. MS, RPA William J. Raic
Cultural Resource Program Director Senjor Principal Scientist

CC:  William Dancing Feather, Cultural Resource Coordinater, Wasnoe Tribe, 861
Crescent Drive, Corson City, Nevada 89701; One copy of Draft Cultural Resources
Report

Dan LaPlante, Placer County Depanment of Public Works

MACTEC Enginearng ane Censulting, Ine.
574 E. College Pwkway. Suite 182 » Caraon City, WV 80722

==g anf ~rrd g B TTE g90 CA0




Clay, Vickie

Ta: wishoaor &y alog. com
Subjecih: Kings Baach Commarcial Care Praject

Septembar 12, 2006 .
Williarn Dancing Feather, Cultural Coordinator
Washoae Triba of Nevada and California

Dear Bill,

| was wondering If you ar Brian Wallace had any commaents on MACTEC'S Draft Cullural Rasourcas Survey
Report for the Kings Beach Commarcial Core Improvement Project, Placer Counly, California that | forwarded o
you with a letier dated June 15, 2005. Your Name and that of Brian Wallace was provided by the California
Native Amarican Heritage Commission (NAHC) as a representative of the local Mative American community who
may have knowledge and/or concars about Native Amarican harilage resources in the Project Area. A search of
the sacred land file by the NAHC has failed (o indicate the presence of Native American satied sites localad in
the immediale Project Area. If you aro aware of any sites in this area that you feel ara in danger of being affected

by the propased project, please contact me al 775-800.0992 x226. Thank you lor your assistanca regarding this
matler,
Ropgards,

Vickie L. Clay, RPA

Sanlor Environmental Scientisl, Archagologist
MACTEG Engineering and Consulling, Ine.
1572 E. Collegn Parkway, Suile 162

Caraon City, NV B8706

phane 775 8889992, fax?75.6888 0004

cell 775230 6748

012 A




Follow Up Native Ameriean Consultation Phone Calls December 8, 2005
By Vickie Clay, MACTEC Cultural Resource Program Director

Rose Enos (Maidu, Washoe)--Contacted by telephone on December 8, Ms. Rose Enos
had received our letler, but had no concerns in Kings Beach unless bunals were
encauntered during construction. [ told her we had found one milling feature in an area
that will not be disturbed. She had no issues with regard Lo the project unless burials are
encountered.

William Dancing Feather (Washoe Cultural Coordinator)—Mr, Dancing Feather had
received our letter, and he and 1 briefly discussed the project on a site vigit in Carson
City, Nevada on November 4, 2005. At that time he saw no issues with the Kings Beach
project or the draft archacalogical report he was given relating to this project. On
December 8, 2005, 1 left him a message to corroborate the earlier discussion,

Brian Wallace (Washoe Tribal Chairman)—William Dancing Feather had directed me to
send a letter 1o Brian Wallace informing him that MACTEC was sending an
archaeological report to Mr. Dancing Feather for review, concems, and issues. On
December 8, 2005, 11left a message with Mr. Wallace to ask if he or Mr. Dancing Feather
had or knew of any concems with the Kings Beach project.




Clay, Vickie

To: peha fplacercountyhisioricalsecialy.org
Subjact: Proposed Kings Beach Commercial Care Improvement Project, Placer Counly

Soplember 13, 20056

Placer County Hislorical Sociaty
PO, Box 5643
Auburn, Ca 95604

Dear Historical Soclety.

On August 22, 2008, | sanl a letter and map requesting any Informalion or concerns your group might have
ragarding the Kings Beach Commarcial Core Impravement Project for Placer County Depariment of Public
Waorks, The project is designed lo allaviale traffic flow and parking issues within the lown of Kings Beach.
Highway redesign, off highway parking, and erosion confrol features are planned. This effort will be reviewed by
Caltrans/FHWA and TRPA as parl of the Section 106 requirements for (hose agencies. | would approciale any
comments you might hava regarding this project. Thank you for assisling us with this matler.

Sincaraly,

Vickie L. Clay, RPA

Senler Envirenmantal Sciontist, Archasalogist
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
1572 E. College Parkway, Suite 162

Carson City, NV BO706

phane 7750808.0002, fax7? 75,088 95954

coll 775,230 6748

LI B 1




4 MACTEC

Placer County Historical Soeiely
P.O. Box 5643
Auburn, CA 9560+

wwiw.placercountvhisionealsocistv.ory

August 22, 2003

RE: Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Froject; Cnltrans 03-PLA-028,
P.M.9.19/10.27, D.P. 14.79/16.53, EA 03-0C9300; MACTEC Project No. 36763.035-C

Dear Historienl Sociely:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting is completing archaeological and historcal
architecture inventories of the Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project for
Placer County, California. The cultural resource aspects of this project started in 2001,
The project is designed 1o alleviate traffic Now and parking issues within Kings Beach
near State Route 28 and includes various improvements such as highway redesign, off
highway parking, and erosion control features. This area is illustrated on the Kings Beach
Vicinity and Location Map as the area within the |abeled Project Area Boundary (Figure
1). This map is taken from the USGS Kings Beach 7.57 quadrang!e,

We are requesting any information or concerns your group may have regarding this
project including names of individuals or organizations that may have direct know ledyge
of the Kings Bench core area.

This effort will be reviewed by CaltransFHWA and TRPA s part of the Section 106
requirerments for those agencies.

We look forward to vour response. If you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate 1o contact me or Bill Reieh.

Sincerely,

U e (G | '
L C’"j fw/'f;;"“'r e

Vickie L. Clay, RPA William J. R&ch, CF

Culwural Resource Program Director Senjor Principal Scientist

Senior Archaeologist

Attachment: Figure | Map
CC: Dan LaPlante, Placer County Depariment of Publie Works

MACTES Brginsaring and Consuing, Ing,
1672 E Cobege Purirway, Suite 183 « Carsza Cliy, MV 89734
775.A28.-B9%2 * Fau; T7E-BER-rERd






